

No. 13-1075

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John P. Leader
LEADER LAW FIRM
698 East Wetmore Road
Suite 330
Tucson, AZ 85705

Stanley G. Feldman
STANLEY G. FELDMAN
PLC
1 South Church Avenue
Suite 900
Tucson, AZ 85701

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. THE RULING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE UNIFORM VIEW OF THE EIGHT OTHER CIRCUITS THAT HAVE DECIDED THE ISSUE. | 9 |
| A. The Circuits Agree That Equity Can Toll The FTCA’s Time Limit For Presenting An Administrative Claim To The Relevant Federal Agency. | 9 |
| B. Petitioner’s Claim of Conflict Within The Fifth And Sixth Circuits Does Not Withstand Scrutiny And In Any Event Does Not Merit Review. | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. THE UNIFORM VIEW OF THE NINE CIRCUITS IS CORRECT. | 16 |
| A. The FTCA’s Language, History, And Purpose Support The Presumption In Favor Of Permitting Equitable Tolling Of The Time Limit For The Presentation Of An Administrative Claim..... | 16 |
| B. Petitioner’s Counterarguments Fail To Establish A Clear Congressional Intent To Categorically Bar Equitable Tolling. | 23 |
| III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING THE QUESTION PRESENTED. | 29 |
| IV. THIS CASE SHOULD NOT BE CONSOLIDATED WITH <i>UNITED</i> <i>STATES V. WONG</i> | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 494 F. App’x 545 (6th Cir. 2012) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)..... | 17, 27 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)..... | 29 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 646 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Glarner v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)..... | 29 |
| <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967)..... | 17, 27 |
| <i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1953)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... | 10, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883)..... | 23 |
| <i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kokotis v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 223 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kurry v. Frost</i> , 162 S.W.2d 48 (Ark. 1942)..... | 18 |
| <i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Motta ex rel. A.M. v. United States</i> , 717 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mt. Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pashley v. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , Civ. 14,291, 1944 Cal. App. LEXIS 1376 (Cal. Ct. App. May 19, 1944) | 18 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phillips v. Generations Family Health Ctr.</i> , 723 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Rakes v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Ramirez-Carlo v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 123 (6th Cir. 1982)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rosane v. Senger</i> , 149 P.2d 372 (Colo. 1944) | 18 |
| <i>Santos v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009) | 16, 21, 24, 27 |
| <i>Singleton v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>T.L. v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... | 29 |
| <i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... | 22, 25 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-62 | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346 | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2501 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2674 | 17, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679 | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 | 25 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 51 | 19 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 56 | 19 |
| Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812 (1946) | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948) | 4, 12 |
| Pub. L. No. 81-55, 63 Stat. 62 (1949) | 4, 12 |
| Pub. L. No. 86-238, 73 Stat. 471 (1959) | 12 |
| Pub. L. No. 86-506, 80 Stat. 306 (1966) | 5, 12 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 79-1675 (1945) | 2, 3, 4, 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 81-276 (1949) | 4, 18 |
| <i>Improvement of Procedures in Claims Settlement and Government Litigation: Hearing before Subcomm. No. 2 of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1966)</i> | 22 |
| Administrative Materials | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 14.2 | 22 |
| EEOC, <i>Charge Statistics FY 1997 Through FY 2013</i> , http://eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges .cfm (last visited May 7, 2014) | 25 |
| FHWA, <i>Cable Barriers</i> , http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway_dept/policy_gu ide/road_hardware/ctrmeasures/cable_barriers/ca ble_barriers.pdf (last visited May 7, 2014) | 6 |
| FHWA, <i>Median Barriers</i> , http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway_dept/policy_gu ide/road_hardware/ctrmeasures/median_barriers/ median_barriers.pdf (last visited May 7, 2014) | 5, 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) | 12 |
| Alexander Holtzoff, <i>The Handling of Tort Claims against the Federal Government</i> , 9 L. & Contemp. Probs. 311 (1942) | 2 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2013) | 22, 26 |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Wong</i> (2014) (No. 13-1074) | 30 |
| Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Waltz v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 107 (2011) (No. 10-1436) | 30, 31 |
